# **Draft Regulations**

## **Draft Regulation**

Courts of Justice Act (R.S.Q., c. T-16)

#### Pension plans

### - Rules, terms and conditions of payment of the contribution of a municipality to the pension provided for in Parts V.1 and VI of the Act

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act (R.S.Q., c. R-18.1), that the Regulation respecting the rules, terms and conditions of payment of the contribution of a municipality to the pension plans provided for in Parts V.1 and VI of the Courts of Justice Act, may be made by the Government on the expiry of 45 days following this publication.

The draft Regulation establishes the rules, terms and conditions according to which the municipalities of Québec and Laval must, with regard to the judges of their municipal courts, pay their contribution to the pension plans provided for in Parts V.1 and VI of the Courts of Justice Act.

The draft Regulation also replaces the Regulation respecting the contribution of a municipality that joins the pension plan provided for in Part VI of the Courts of Justice Act, made by Order in Council 1828-92 dated 16 December 1992.

Further information on the draft Regulation may be obtained by contacting Lili Lemieux, Secrétariat général et direction des affaires institutionnelles, Commission administrative des régimes de retraite et d'assurances, 475, rue Saint-Amable, Québec (Québec) G1R 5X3; telephone: 418 644-2900; fax: 418 644-0265; e-mail: lili.lemieux@carra.gouv.qc.ca

Any person wishing to comment on the draft Regulation is requested to submit written comments within the 45-day period to the Minister of Justice, 1200, route de l'Église, 9<sup>e</sup> étage, Québec (Québec) G1V 4M1.

KATHLEEN WEIL, *Minister of Justice* 

### Regulation respecting the rules, terms and conditions of payment of the contribution of a municipality to the pension plans provided for in Parts V.1 and VI of the Courts of Justice Act

Courts of Justice Act (R.S.Q., c. T-16, s. 246.26.1, 2nd par.)

**1.** Payment of the contribution of a municipality to the pension plans provided for in Parts V.1 and VI of the Courts of Justice Act (R.S.Q., c. T-16) must be made to the Commission administrative des régimes de retraite et d'assurances on the 15th day of each month.

Any amount of a payment that a municipality fails to make to the Commission on the 15th day of the month bears interest, compounded annually, at the rate provided for in Schedule VI to the Act respecting the Government and Public Employees Retirement Plan (R.S.Q., c. R-10) from that date. Despite the foregoing, if, for a period or part of a period indicated in that Schedule, the rate provided for therein is less than the rate in Schedule VII to that Act, the rate in Schedule VII applies for the period or part of the period.

**2.** The municipality must, within 30 days of the date of the statement of account sent by the Commission, pay the contribution and the interest accrued on the contribution.

Any amount not paid within the 30-day period bears interest, compounded annually, from the date of the statement of account, at the rate provided for in Schedule VII to the Act respecting the Government and Public Employees Retirement Plan and applicable on that date.

**3.** This Regulation replaces the Regulation respecting the contribution of a municipality that joins the pension plan provided for in Part VI of the Courts of Justice Act, made by Order in Council 1828-92 dated 16 December 1992.

**4.** This Regulation comes into force on the fifteenth day following the date of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

9282